#### AFTER RECORDING PLEASE RETURN TO:

JASON M, BAILEY, ESQ. CAGLE PUGH 4301 WESTBANK DRIVE, SUITE A-150 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

## CERTIFIED RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF GREENWAY OAKS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

## ADOPTION OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO RULES AND REGULATIONS AND FINING POLICY FOR GREENWAY OAKS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Cross Reference to that certain Condominium Declaration for Greenway Oaks, recorded at Volume 88, Page 1, et seq. in the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas; as supplemented by that certain Rules and Regulations and Fining Policy for Greenway Oaks Owners Association, Inc., recorded as Document No. RP-072-14-0705, in the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas; as supplemented by that certain Amendments to Rules and Regulations and Fining Policy for Greenway Oaks Owners Association, Inc., recorded as Document No. RP-2017-249935, in the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas; as supplemented by that certain Leasing and Occupancy Policy, recorded as Document No. RP-2016-550611, in the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas.

# CERTIFIED RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF GREENWAY OAKS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

# ADOPTION OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO RULES AND REGULATIONS AND FINING POLICY FOR GREENWAY OAKS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

WHEREAS, the Greenway Oaks Owners Association, Inc., is a Texas nonprofit corporation (the "Association") and is governed by Chapter 81 and relevant sections of the Texas Property Code which vests within it the authority to enforce restrictive covenants and other terms and provisions of that certain *Condominium Declaration for Greenway Oaks*, recorded at Volume 88, Page 1, *et seq.* in the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas, as may be amended from time to time (collectively, the "**Declaration**");

WHEREAS, on or about October 17, 1978, the Association by and through its Board of Directors approved and adopted certain Bylaws, as may be amended from time to time (collectively, the "**Bylaws**");

WHEREAS, Section 14 of the Declaration grants the Board of Managers the responsibility to perform all of the duties and ability to exercise all of the powers and functions delegated to it under the Declaration;

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 2 of the Bylaws provides, "The Board of Managers shall have the powers and duties necessary for the administration of the affairs of the Association and for the operation and maintenance of a first class residential condominium project... and may do all such acts and things as are not by these Bylaws, the Articles of Incorporation or by the Condominium Declaration of Greenway Oaks directed to be exercised and done by the owners;

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 3(b) of the Bylaws provides the powers of the Board of Managers of the Association include the ability to "establish, make and enforce compliance with such reasonable house rules as may be necessary for the operation, use, and occupancy of this condominium project with the right to amend same for tome to time."

WHEREAS, Section 82.102(a)(7) of the Texas Uniform Condominium Act provides that the Board of Directors of a condominium unit owner's association may "adopt and amend rules regulating the use, occupancy, leasing or sale, maintenance, repair, modification, and appearance of units and common elements, to the extent the regulated actions affect common elements or other units;

WHEREAS, the Board desires to Amend that certain *Rules and Regulations and Fining Policy for Greenway Oaks Owners Association, Inc.*, recorded as Document No. RP-072-14-0705, in the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas;

#### **NOW THEREFORE,** the following is adopted and resolved:

- 1. Section 5, **Parking**, subsection 5.2, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - 5.2 (a) Visitor Parking is for visitors ONLY Residents and Owners are prohibited from parking in the Visitor Parking area.
    - (b) All vehicles parked in the Visitor Parking area must prominently display a New Visitor Parking Tag from the rearview mirror of the vehicle.
    - (c) Parking by visitors in the Visitor Parking area is limited to twentyfour (24) hours per week, regardless of if the vehicle is moved
      from one spot to another. Any extension to this time limit must be
      pre-approved by the Board of Members.
    - (d) Violation of these rules will result in the vehicle being towed at the vehicle owner's expense. No Owner and/or Resident may park in Visitor Parking at any time.
- 2. All other provisions contained in that certain *Rules and Regulations and Fining Policy for Greenway Oaks Owners Association, Inc.*, recorded as Document No. RP-07214-0705, in the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas, as supplemented by that certain Amendments to Rules and Regulations and Fining Policy for Greenway Oaks

  Owners Association, Inc., recorded as Document No. RP-2017-249935, in the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas, are hereby affirmed and ratified.

### **SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, qualified, and acting Secr Association that the follow of Managers of the Associand that such preamble and full force and effect on the organization.	etary of the ing resolution at a med resolutions I	as were duly adopted by eeting held on	rtifies on a majori	behalf of the ty of the Board, 2022,
		By: Title: Secretary		
STATE OF TEXAS	§			
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§			
	Secretary of	ed before me on of the Greenway Oaks Cof said non-profit corpo	Owners As	
		Notary Public Si	gnature	

### **AFTER RECORDING PLEASE RETURN TO:**

Jason M. Bailey, Esq. CAGLE PUGH, LTD. LLP 4301 Westbank Drive, A-150 Austin, Texas 78746